INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA MEMORANDUM

TO: Jason E. Brown, County Administrator

THROUGH: Richard B. Szpyrka P.E., Public Works Director

James W. Ennis, P.E., PMP, Assistant Public Works Director

FROM: Robert S. Skok, Infrastructure Project Manager

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 2 to Work Order No. 10, MBV Engineering, Inc.

Jackie Robinson Training Complex (FKA Historic Dodgertown) Walking Trail

IRC-1908

DATE: July 11, 2022

DESCRIPTION AND CONDITIONS

On June 18, 2019, the Board of County Commissioners approved Work Order No. 10 for MBV Engineering, Inc. to provide design services, including permitting, bidding, and construction administration for an interconnected walking trail at the Jackie Robinson Training Complex for a lump sum amount of \$39,000.00. MBV Engineering, Inc. provided a preliminary estimated construction cost for the walking trail of \$591,223.05.

Amendment No. 1 to Work Order No. 10 was approved on July 20, 2020 in the amount of \$3,920.00 for additional professional services to obtain a permit modification from St. Johns River Water Management District, bringing the total to \$42,920.00.

The project was put on hold to accommodate the SR60/43rd Avenue improvements project. Amendment No. 2 to Work Order No. 10 in the amount of \$4,000.00 is to re-activate the project, updating plans and permits, bringing the total to \$46,920.00.

FUNDING

A budget amendment will be done to fund this Amendment No. 2 in the amount of \$4,000.00 to Account No. 31521072-066510-19021/Optional Sales Tax/JRTC Walking Trail.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of Amendment No. 2 to Work Order No. 10 with MBV Engineering, Inc. authorizing the professional services as outlined in the Scope of Work and authorize the Chairman to execute Amendment No. 2 to Work Order No. 10 on their behalf for a lump sum amount of \$4,000.00.

ATTACHMENTS

MBV Engineering, Inc. Amendment No. 2 to Work Order No. 10

APPROVED AGENDA ITEM FOR AUGUST 16, 2022